CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
March 16, 2023

Meeting called to order at 6:00 PM by John Vitullo.

oK ok ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk 3k sk ok ke ok ok oK ik sk sk ok sk ok sk 3K sk ok ok ok sk ok s sk sk ok ok sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok sk sk sk sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok Sk ok ok sk oK ok 3k sk ok 3K ok o ok ok ok ok 3k

Executive Session was held from 5:00 P.M. until 6:00 P.M. discuss personnel and litigation.

Present Absent
Roll Call
Brian Koontz X
. Lawrence Wulf X
Kevin Johnson X
Doug Ozvath X
John Vitullo X

Administration/Professional
Ryan Potts, Superintendent
Jim Hannan, Finance Director
Brian Melnichak, Assistant Finance Director
Joe Gianvito, P. E., KLH Engineers
Robert McTiernan, Solicitor

Citizens Comments:

None
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Doug Ozvath moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the minutes from the February
16, 2023, Regular Meeting. The motion carried 5-0.

Doug Ozvath moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the paying of the bills from
February 16, 2023, to March 15, 2023. The motion carried 5-0.

Doug Ozvath moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income
Statements for Treatment and Collections. The motion carried 5-0.

Doug Ozvath moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the Collection System Billing
Summary. The motion carried 5-0.



Doug Ozvath moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve Pay Application No.9 to Wayne
Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 in the amount of $1,207,661.64 for
submission to PennVest. The motion carried 5-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and Doug Ozvath seconded the motion to approve Pay Application No. 6 to
Bronder Technical Services, Inc. for Contract 2019-02 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 Electrical in the
amount of $111,150.00 for submission to PennVest. The motion carried 5-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and Doug Ozvath seconded the motion to approve the request submitted by Joe
Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition #383B in the amount of $26,082.63. The motion carried 5-0.

Doug Ozvath moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to adjourn at 6:44 PM. The motion carried

5-0.
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CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Regular Monthly Meeting
Thursday March 16, 2023
6:00 P.M.
AGENDA
Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance

Comments from the Public

1. Approval of Minutes
a. Motion to approve the minutes from the Board Meeting of February 16, 2023.

2. Motion to approve the bills

3. Motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income Statements for both Treatment and Collection.

4.  Motion to approve Collection System Billing Summary.

5. Finance Report

6. Collection & Operation Report

7. Engineer’s Report
a. Motion to Approve Pay Application No.‘ 9 to Wayne Crouse, inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades
Phase 2 in the amount of $1,207,661.64 for submission to PennVest.
b. Motion to approve Pay Application No. 6 to Bronder Technical Services, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID
Upgrades Phase 2 Electrical in the amount of $111,150.00 for submission to PennVest.
c. Motion to Approve the request submitted by Joe Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition #383B in the amount of
$26,082.63,

8. Solicitor’'s Report
9. Old Business
10. New Business

Mation to Adjourn



3/16/23 at 08:47:48.23

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Feb 17, 2023 to Mar 16, 2023

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9541 3M/23 AQUAPHOENIX SCI  10310-G 289.59
9542 3/1/23 COLUMBIA GAS OF 10310-G 4,322.80
9543 31723 COMCAST BUSINES 10310-G 506.78
9544 3/1/23 DE LAGE LANDEN F  10310-G 140.00
9545 3M/23 DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 436.73
9546 3M1/23 EJUSA INC 10310-G 1,775.20
9547 3/1/23 ENVIRONMENTAL S  10310-G 46.01
9548 3M/23 First National Bank 10310-G 3,109.51
9549 3/1/23 HORIZON 10310-G 590.00
9550 3/1/123 JOHN J. VITULLO 10310-G 42.00
9551 3/1/23 John P. Place 10310-G 1,476.19
9552 31123 KAG SIGN WORKS  10310-G 118.00
9553 3/1723 LINK COMPUTER C  10310-G 1,383.57
9554 3/1/23 Madison National Life 10310-G 1,799.24
9555 3/1/23 NS| Solutions, Inc. 10310-G 435.00
9556 3/1723 PA AMERICAN WAT  10310-G 25.75
9557 31723 PEOPLES NATURAL 10310-G 6,153.31
9558 3M1/23 BOWES BANKINC  10310-G 1,020.99
9559 3M1/23 PRECISION COPY P 10310-G 25.89
9560 311723 SNYDER BROTHER  10310-G 4.66
9561 3M1/23 The DT Firm 10310-G 6,000.00
9562 311/23 TUCKER ARENSBE  10310-G 3,332.04
9563 3/1/23 USA BLUE BOOK 10310-G 517.75
9564 3/1/23 VAULT HEALTH 10310-G 814.81
9565 3/1/23 VERIZON WIRELES  10310-G 416.65
9566 3/1/23 WEX BANK 10310-G 657.69
9567 3/16/23  AIRGAS USA, LLC 10310-G 232.40
9568 3/16/23  AMERICAN WATER  10310-G 269.75
9569 3/16/23  AQUAFILTER FRES 10310-G 52.30
9570 3/16/23  Boxer LLLC 10310-G 670.00
9571 3/16/23 Bronder Technical Se 10310-G 54,000.00
9572 3/16/23  CINTAS 10310-G 168.90
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CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Feb 17, 2023 to Mar 16, 2023

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 2

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9573 3/16/23  COMCAST 10310-G 1,692.08
9574 3/16/23  CRAWFORD ELLEN 10310-G 15,510.31
9575 3/16/23  DRNACH ENVIRON  10310-G 4,985.00
9576 3/16/23  DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 628.79
9577 3/16/23  FAGAN SANITARY S 10310-G 390.93
9578 3/16/23  FAYETTEWASTEL 10310-G 117.81
9579 3/16/23  FISHER SCIENTIFIC  10310-G 244.05
9580 3/16/23  FNB Commercial Cre  10310-G 1,350.52
9581 3/16/23  GATEWAY ENGINE  10310-G 661.57
9582 3/16/23 Graphic Equipment C  10310-G 578.00
9583 3/16/23 HOME DEPOT CRE  10310-G 608.12
9584 3/16/23  HORIZON 10310-G 450.00
9585 3/16/23  IEH AUTO PARTS LL 10310-G 969.39
9586 3/16/23  JEFFERSON HILLS  10310-G 207.51
9587 3/16/23  KIMBALL MIDWEST  10310-G 409.48 -
9588 3/16/23  KLH ENGINEERS, IN 10310-G 13,630.'00
9589 3/16/23 Matheson Tri-Gas Inc  10310-G 185.94
9590 3/16/23  MEIT 10310-G 33,924 .80
9591 3/16/23  MODEL UNIFORMS  10310-G 493.48
9592 3/16/23  NOBLE ENVIRONME 10310-G 27,242.30
9593 3/16/23  NSI Solutions, Inc. 10310-G 810.00
9594 3/16/23  NSS LIFE 10310-G 1,745.55
9595 3/16/23  PA AMERICAN WAT  10310-G 124 .47
9596 3/16/23  PA PUBLIC UTILITY  10310-G 750.00
9597 3M16/23 PARURAL WATER  10310-G 480.00
9598 3/16/23  PITNEY BOWES GL  10310-G 426.93
9599 3/16/23  PITTSBURGH POST 10310-G 121.55
9600 3/16/23  POWERS ENGINEE  10310-G 3,491.25
9601 3/16/23 ~ RC WALTER & SON  10310-G 318.08
9602 3/16/23 ~ RONDINELLI, DEBO 10310-G 400.00
9603 3/16/23  SAMS CLUB/SYNCH 10310-G 153.44
9604 3/16/23  SHILOH SERVICE, | 10310-G 1,078.75
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MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Feb 17, 2023 to Mar 16, 2023

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.
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Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9605 3/16/23  .UNISAFE 10310-G 389.67
9606 3/16/23  WAYNE CROUSE,1  10310-G 1,052,156.9
9607 3/16/23  Web-Makeovers 10310-G 75.00
9608 3/16/23  W.P.W.P.CA. 10310-G 125.00
Total

1,257,760.2



CMA

Cash Account Monthly Summary
As of: February 28,2023

Beginning Deposits Disbursements Ending Balance
Balance
Operating Accounts
10320-T FN-WWTP Depository 5,935,009.23 § 524,01536  § (431,539.97) $ 6,027,484.62
10330-C  FN-Collection Depository 3,589,338.78 273,695.10 (238,288.72) 3,624,745.16
10311-G  FN-Payroll 4,624.41 76,563.42 (79,393.27) 1,794.56
10310-G  FN-Disbursements 299,021.54 771,358.74 (795,787.77) 274,592.51
Reserved Accounts
10331-C  FN-Collection City Pmts 220,292.29 0.00 0.00 220,292.29
10322-T FN-OPEB 507,369.03 934.07 (100.00) 508,203.10
10321-T FN-WWTP Capacity & Capital Im 2,600,122.62 25,848.95 0.00 2,625,971.57
10333-C  Collection Capital Improvement 1,216,357.24 0.00 0.00 1,216,357.24
10332-T WWTP Debt Coverage 79,898.43 147.10 0.00 80,045.53
Total FNB Accounts 14,452,033.57 1,672,562.74 (1,545,109.73) 14,579,486.58
Trustee Accounts
10200-C  WF Series A - Construction 3.11 0.01 0.00 3.12
10200-T WP - Series B - Construction 198,550.21 984.77 (27,163.53) 172,371.45
10220-T  WF - Debt Service 913,358.97 301,133.93 0.00 1,214,492.90
10221-T  'WF - Debt Service Reserve 3,589,023.10 0.00 (3,967.47) 3,585,055.63
Total Trustee Accounts 4,700,935.39 302,118.71 (31,131.00) 4,971,923.10

Grand Total

19,152,968.96

1,974,681.45

(1,576,240.73)

19,551,409.68




Revenues

Clairton Collecti/Debt Service
Jefferson Hills Debt Service
Petersan WWTP Debt Service
South Park Debt Service

Total Debt Service Revenues

Clairton Collec/Operation/Main
Jefferson Hills Operation/Main
Petersan Operation/Maint
South Park Operation/Maint

Total Consumption Revenues

Other Revenue
Sludge Acceptance
Collection Office Rent
Interest Income
Investment Interest
Capacity Fees

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Treatment Supplies & Chemicals
Treatment Sludge Disposal
Flow Monitoring Data & Fees
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

Total Operating Expenses
Total Debt Payments
Series B Bond Interest Expense

Series B Bond Principal

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
WWTP Budget to Actual

For the Two Months Ending February 28, 2023
Percent of Year 16.66% (2 months / 12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
198,625.66 § 1,191,638.00 993,012.34
154,756.66 928,601.00 773,844.34
133,502.52 801,067.00 667,564.48
24,004.18 144,394.00 120,329.82
510,949.02 3,065,700.00 2,554,750.98
219,800.00 975,000.00 755,200.00
211,253.72 900,000.00 688,746.28
233,565.05 1,250,000.00 1,016,434.95
47,113.61 240,000.00 192,886.39
711,732.38 3,365,000.00 2,653,267.62
32,558.65 250,000.00 217,441.35
0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
12,487.75 9,000.00 (3,487.75)
16,427.99 19,000.00 2,572.01
21,843.00 50,000.00 28,157.00
83,317.39 340,000.00 256,682.61
1,305,998.79 § 6,770,700.00 5,464,701.21
1,608.14 § 10,700.00 9,091.86
28,786.13 133,100.00 104,313.87
59,025.45 315,000.00 255,974.55
31,089.00 149,500.00 118,411.00
480.04 818,369.75 817,889.71
15,150.08 185,000.00 169,849.92
1,240.68 18,000.00 16,759.32
79,404.10 343,000.00 263,595.90
144,097.97 827,860.00 683,762.03
54,359.98 386,726.25 332,366.27
930.40 24,000.00 23,069.60
19,216.22 230,500.00 211,283.78
68,473.00 90,000.00 21,527.00
503,861.19 3,531,756.00 3,027,894.81
0.00 1,890,500.00 1,890,500.00
0.00 1,175,000.00 1,175,000.00
0.00 3,065,500.00 3,065,500.00
503,861.19 6,597,256.00 6,093,394.81
802,137.60 $ 173,444.00 (628,693.60)

For Management Purposes Only

Percent
Expended

16.67
16.67
16.67
16.67

16.67
22.54
23.47
18.69
19.63
21.15

13.02
0.00

138.75

86.46
43.69

24.51

19.29

15.03
21.63
18.74
20.80
0.06
8.19
6.89
23.15
17.41
14.06
3.88
8.34
76.08

14.27

0.00

0.00

0.00

7.64

462.48
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CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
Collection Budget to Actual
For the Two Months Ending February 28, 2023
Percent of Year 16.66% (2 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining Percent
Actual Budget Amount  Expended
Revenues
Residential Flat Rate 164,999.06 1,000,000.00 835,000.94 16.50
Commerical Flat Rate 3,480.83 146,600.00 143,119.17 2.37
Alleg Housing Flat Rate 19,200.00 115,200.00 96,000.00 16.67
School Flat Rate 3,600.00 21,600.00 18,000.00 16.67
USS Flat Rate 143,300.00 859,000.00 715,700.00 16.68
Total Debt Service Revenues 334,579.89 2,142,400.00 1,807,820.11 15.62
Total Consumption Revenues 223,166.11 1,207,200.00 984,033.89 18.49
Total Consumption Revenues 223,166.11 1,207,200.00 984,033.89 18.49
CTH Consumption Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CTH Debt Service Revenues 26,600.00 0.00 (26,600.00) 0.00
CTH Penalty and Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Century Townhomes 26,600.00 0.00 (26,600.00) 0.00
Other Revenue
Penalty 5,157.19 150,000.00 144,842.81 344
Dye Test Fees - Plumber (200.00) 0.00 200.00 0.00
Dye Test - Application Fees 560.00 6,300.00 5,740.00 8.89
Lien Letter Fees 510.00 4,500.00 3,990.00 11.33
NSF Fees 41.00 200.00 159.00 20.50
Posting Fees -Terminations $20 10,416.50 60,000.00 49,583.50 17.36
Magistrate & Legal Fees (531.00) 0.00 531.00 0.00
Notice Fee - $15 (290.00) 0.00 290.00 0.00
Miscellaneous Income 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
Interest Income 0.01 200.00 199.99 0.01
Investment Interest 0.02 0.00 0.02) 0.00
Total Other Revenues 15,663.72 221,700.00 206,036.28 7.07
Total Revenues 600,009.72 3,571,300.00 2,971,290.28 16.80
Expenses
Office Expenses 524.08 6,000.00 5,475.92 8.73
Billing Expense 5,546.40 52,500.00 46,953.60 10.56
Collection System Supplies 2,841.36 39,300.00 36,458.64 7.23
Equipment 5,632.17 3,000.00 (2,632.17) 187.74
Maintenance & Repair 2,435.19 138,963.00 136,527.81 1.75
Vehicle Expense 1,345.60 23,000.00 21,654.40 5.85
Utilities 5,185.29 32,500.00 27,314.71 1595
Wages & Taxes 68,479.01 370,192.00 301,712.99 18.50
Employee Benefits 18,113.47 156,957.75 138,844.28 11.54
Conference & Memberships 1,692.02 11,700.00 10,007.98 14.46
Professional Services 8,723.60 99,000.00 90,276.40 8.81
Insurance 48,457.00 51,000.00 2,543.00 95.01
WWTP Treatment Charges 0.00 975,000.00 975,000.00 0.00
Total Operating Expenses 168,975.19 1,959,112.75 1,790,137.56 8.63

Total Debt Payments

For Management Purposes Only




Debt Pmt City of Clairton

Debt Pmt (full bond)

Debt Pmt on Collection System
Debt Service Coverage - 10%
Debt Pmt WWTP Transfers

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
Collection Budget to Actual
For the Two Months Ending February 28, 2023
Percent of Year 16.66% (2 months /12 months)

For Management Purposes Only

Current Year Current Year Remaining Percent
Actual Budget Amount  Expended
0.00 454,107.12 454,107.12 0.00
87,831.25 1,213,196.85 1,125,365.60 7.24
0.00 527,712.50 527,712.50 0.00
0.00 53,363.00 53,363.00 0.00
198,625.66 0.00 (198,625.66) 0.00
286,456.91 2,248,379.47 1,961,922.56 12.74
455,432.10 4,207,492.22 3,752,060.12 10.82
144,577.62 $ (036,192.22) (780,769.84) (22.73)

Page: 2
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Report of the Finance Director — March 16, 2023

Century Townhomes — A mediation session was held in our offices on July 9, 2021. A video conference was held with
the solicitor in July, he will report on that. A mediation session is scheduled for September 12, 2022. There was a
meeting on site concerning the water line separation project. Solicitor will report on this.

Upstream Communities: Nothing New to Report.

Delinquent Accounts shutoffs — In February we sent out 191, 10- day delinquent notices, 67properties were
posted for shutoff, and 27 accounts were sent over to the water company for shut off and 10 were shut off as of
3/13/2023.

. Payment Plans — Due to the coronavirus, per the direction of the Board, the CMA has issued 92 payment plans since
3/29/2021. The total amount owed is $104,377.29. Of the 92 plans 7 have been paid in full and approximately 30%
of the monies owed have been paid, mostly as the initial down payment. Eight (8) more customers have not kept
their plan and have been sent over for shutoff. As of February 7, 2023, we have a total of 16 active payment plans.

Collections Crew Management and Reporting — The February 2023 report has been sent to you.
SEnergy Fund — In February, the fund processed 12 applications, approved 12.
PennVest ~The PennVest financing closed on June 8, 2022. Nothing new to report.

Grants — We are collaborating with our engineers and grant consultants to be prepared to file for them when they
are available. Looking at Federal Grants through the Department of Agriculture for some funding. As a result of the
meeting with Senator Bruster we have submitted a funding request from the RCAP program and are awaiting agency
approval. The Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program (RACP) grant program is managed by the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania’s Office of the Budget (OB) for economic development projects throughout the state. RACP grant
awards are issued by the Commonwealth and passed through a municipality or a public authority. We are still
awaiting information from the state on whether our application has been approved. On December 5, 2022, a grant
application for the PA Small Water and Sewer Grant for Golden Gate Phase 2 Sanitary Sewer Overflow Project was
submitted. The project cost is approximately $500,000. Nothing new to report.



Operations report — March 2023

e Responded to ACHD's CSO deficiency report. Waiting for response.

e Edwin Watkins from ACHD did his yearly inspection of the plant on 3-1-2023. Waiting
for his report ‘

e Duperon has been on site continuing to fix and upgrade the fine screen in the
headworks. Joe G. has been in contact with them about testing from removal
efficiency. Our MBR company needs some data from Duperon. Also, myself, and Joe
have been in communication with Duperon and Kappe about them having someone on
site every week so that we can have the screens running continually and by June
everything needs to be working in full automation.

¢ Reached out to Mark Jeffery's from USS about flow meters and rates. Left messages
waiting a return call.

¢ Was recently informed that a bridge was removed that allows us and Drnach access to
the Peters Twp. Meter vault. We have limited access to that vault. | will be reaching out
to Rick Kovach on this issue.

e Thereis a lot of work being completed for the plant upgrade. It is giving us many
challenges with normal day to day operations.

e Brian, John, Doug, Bob and | met with Century Townhomes and Pa American about
water line separation project.

e Sean Smith goes to Penn State at the end of the month for training to take the operator
certification test.

e Joe and | had a meeting with MMBR to discuss the upcoming installation of the
MBR's. Training for the new system will start in May.
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CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
Consulting Engineer’s Report

March 16,2023

ACTIVE ITEMS

Phase Il Upgrade Project

Construction meeting was held on March 14, 2023. Upstream Committee meeting was held
on March 8, 2023.

Wayne Crouse submitted their Pay Application No. 9, in the amount of $1,207,661.64 for
payment. This pay application includes submittals, aeration tank concrete demolition, MBR
splitter box concrete work, MBR vault work, membrane module procurement, pipe
procurement and installation. KLH has reviewed, and we recommend Board approval for
submission to PENNVEST for payment.

Bronder submitted their Pay Application No. 6, in the amount of $111,150.00. This pay
application includes site civil work and conduit/wire procurement and installation. KLH has
reviewed, and we recommend Board approval for submission to PENNVEST for payment.

KLH submitted the building permit application to the City of Clairton on August 25, 2022. As
previously discussed, Mr. Hannon found a copy of an agreement between the City of Clairton and
the Authority indicating that the Authority does not have to pay Building Permit fees, KLH sent this
agreement to the City along with a request for confirmation that the City would like the Building
Permit application to be submitted. KLH reiterated that our opinion is that a building permit is not
required for this project since no new buildings are being constructed, and the work within the
existing buildings is related to wastewater treatment process, which is not governed by building
code. The City Manager acknowledged the agreement. No comments have been received yet.

DEP was on site December 7, 2022 for their initial inspection, which is a requirement for
PENNVEST. No issues were brought to KLH’s attention while DEP was on site. Comments received
from DEP since their site visit:

1.  Postwage rates and notify DEP when completed. Wage rates were posted, and DEP was
notified.

2. Confirm concrete test reports are being kept at your office and submit an example. KLH has
been filing concrete test reports. Sample was provided to DEP.

3. Confirm AIS certifications are being kept at your office and submit an example. KLH is
currently working with manufacturers to acquire the AlS certifications. They will be
sent to DEP as soon as received,.

4. Submit a copy of the most recent project progress meeting report, Report was submitted to
DEP.

5. Submit a copy of the Notices to Proceed. NTP was submitted to DEP.
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CDBG Year 47

The bid opening for CDBG Year 47 was held on February 17, 2022, The lowest bidder was Jet Jack
Inc. with a bid price of $186,642.00. The contract was awarded to Jet Jack. Jet Jack is proceeding
with contract work. All sewer replacement including road and sidewalk restoration has been
completed. Lining work has not been completed yet.

Two sewer point repairs, requiring excavation, are required prior to completion of lining work. Jet
Jack provided a cost of $31,950. It is KLH's opinion that this is a fair and reasonable price. Change
Order No. 2 was provided for Board review and approval.

We will need to process a change order for approximately $5,000 for sidewalk restoration. A
Columbia Gas gas line was installed through the existing manhole. The manhole will be relocated
into City sidewalk to address this issue. Change Order No 1 was provided for Board review and
approval. Columbia Gas has agreed to reimburse the Authority for this cost. KLH will submit the
Jet Jack pay application to Columbia Gas for CMA reimbursement after received and paid by
CMA. JetJack has not submitted this pay application yet.

Final pavement restoration will be completed in Spring 2023. A contract extension has been
granted by the COG to complete all contract work by May 31, 2023.

Sewer point repairs, associated with Change Order No. 2 (along 10t Street and 3r¢ Street) were
completed. Sewer lining was completed. Jet Jack did not submit a pay application this month.
They will be providing post construction CCTV within the next week.

CDBG Year 48

Application was submitted for a sewer rehabilitation project. Total project cost estimate was
$160,507. Grant funding was awarded in the amount of $§104,329.64. KLH completed easement
exhibits, drawings, and specifications for bid. E&S Plans were sent to the Allegheny County
Conservation District for review, and KLH addressed their comments. Bid documents were
submitted to the COG on March 2, 2023,

CDBG Year 49

Application was submitted a sewer rehabilitation project on September 1, 2022. Project cost
estimate is $390,003.49 (CDBG share = $228,683.88, CMA share = $161,319.61)

Rate Study

KLH is working with Authority staff to evaluate City of Clairton rate increase required to cover the
Pennvest debt service.

Capital Requisition

Requisition 383-B in the amount of $26,082.63 is presented for Board approval. This
requisition includes invoices from KLH for construction administration, construction
inspection, and Phase II Oversite Committee coordination.
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2022 PA Small Water and Sewer Grant Application

KLH is proceeding with 2022 PA Small Water and Sewer Grant Application for Golden Gate Phase 2
Sanitary Sewer Overflow Project. This is a PA DEP Long Term Control Plan required project.
Application is due December 21, 2022. Project cost is estimated at approximately $500,000. A 15%
Authority match is required. KLH submitted this grant application on December 5, 2022,

Septage Receiving Station Construction Cost Estimate

KLH prepared a construction cost estimate for a septage receiving station in the amount of
$900,000. This receiving station will allow receipt of hauled in septage (excluding grease, sludge,
and industrial waste) by providing efficient solids screening and discharge rate control. The intent
is to complete design and permitting so that the project can be bid ready. A bid ready project will
be more likely to receive grant funding. KLH is working on design of the septage receiving
facility.

Respectfully Submitted,

s

Joseph M. Gianvito, P.E.
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AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT

AND
RELEASE OF LIENS

TO:

Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Street
Clairton, PA 15025

I hereby certify that, to the best of wy kpowledge, all
outgtanding claims and indebtedness of any nature resulting from

the. performance of .my contract have been fully paid, except for
the following:

I hereby deliver to the OWNER, a complete release of all liens

ariging out of this Contract for unpaid materizl and labor, or
other costs.

ATTEST: CONTRACTOR : Wayne Crouse, Inc.
) / /

Rpesed Buasns LD )
Lynne K. Baran By Anthony Mﬁfiﬂﬂ

Title Ireasurer

Copyright © 2021 KLH Engineers, inc. . . .
All Rights Rasarved Wordwids F-15 273/2019-01,02



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)

}oBS:
County of )

Before wme a Notary Public in and for said County and Commonwealth,

pergsonally agreed v who, being duly sworn according to
law, depoges and gays that the facts set Forth in the foregoing Affidavit
and Release are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge,
information and belief.

Sworn to and subscribed before ne this

_day and , 20

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 6/20/2026
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)

) 88
County of Allegheny )

Anthony Marino being duly sworn according to law, deposes

and gays that he/she is the Treasurer of
Wayne CGrouse, Inc.

a
1
panngylvania Corporation, and that he/shs wakes this Affidavit on its

behalf, being authorized to do so; and that the facts set forth in the

foregoing Affidavit and Release are true and correct to the best of

his/her information, knowledge and belief / .
% ALY »}/@Mﬁ’w;\ -
Anthony Marino

Sworn to and subsgribed before me this

1st épmy of March ;2023 .
{/MQ/ ‘7’{ %Kﬁwﬁw Commanmyeatth of Pennsyivania « Notary Sesl

Lynine K. Baran, Notary Public

No}”{ Ty Public Aftaghany County
. My commigsion expires June 20, 2025
My Commission Expires:8/20/2025 Commizsion number 1006429

Member, Panneyivania Assostation of Nolardes

Gapyright ® 2021 KLH Engingers, Inc. - .
All Rights Resarved Worldwide F-16 273 / 20192-01,02



' © Invodees # B2igH24
» ; Inveice Dake i/19/23
lNVOICE Avcount # 264134
Sales Rep BENTLEYVILLE HOUSE 1
A Phone # 7242392063
830 ¢ralg Park Coyxt ‘Oq J Branch #2688 ’
B« Bovidn, MO 63145 /1 ‘ 4 04240
CORE & MALN %
PO BOX 28330
5% LOULE, Mo 53148
" ) $hipped To:
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY 000/0030 /0 SEWAGE PLANT
3370 STAFFORD g7

"ORD 8y poad 1 N STATE STRERT
PITTERURGH PA 152041443 CLAIRTON, PA

CUSTOMER JOB- CLAIRTON

Hﬂnnnun‘i~nu'nn~f~—~-«m~t~ﬂhuuu-‘b‘luﬁu,u‘ﬁl\dﬁwm-_ I ]

“Thank yan fox l'!hﬂ; opportunity to- Zg;v—a";;na“;; ‘;;:;;a“c-i;:a' ;‘;L;): ;;;m:}:.;gy;;:g.'“““*~h_~k"” ------- o
bate Oxdeted Daks Shipped Cugona 6 § F45 wasie el Bi11 6f Hading Bhippad Via hvolaal
1717 /23 1/18/93 A7 CLATRTON BE&T wWay 8226824
‘ ' v i OllanbiEy o
Product rode Degaription Otdered shipped '8/ Price UM Extended Frice
96L52008316 LINK SEAT LE-300-8316 W/31688 42 4% 4.,50006 BA 189,60
HARDWARE

96183605316 LINK SEAL LS-360-8316 W/31688 880 860 12,00000 BA 10,460.00 ¥
HARDWARE

96L&41083% 6 LINK BEAL LS-410-5316 W/ilsad 80 80 12.00000 B (960,09
HARDWARE

6LISEYEL8316 LINK SEAML LS-575-S316 W/3164s 272 274 23.06000 BEA §,256.00
BARDWARE

OK Enig
a-7-273

W14

ACCUOUNTS PAYABLE 1796500

ébé

Freight bglivery Handling Regbodk Mise Subtotal i 17,965,040
Qthex: N .00
Tax b 1.077.90

Toims: NBET 25%g ROk ) )
Oxdered Byi EIED VouT Invoieh Totkal, $19,042,80

his brensdction Ln governed by and nublgek bo Core & Mainta whahdard tidkms and oondlitions,

which a¥a idzorpovated by veoferanse and acceptsd.
To xevigw thapo texms and aondicions,

pleand visiu; ht’:ﬁp;/'[t_nndc.cnreand_maj,u.ﬁdm{
toC00 Page: 1



e + Iovelwve % 8230760

e ) Inveice Date L1/20/238
INVOICE

Ageonnt # 264134

Sales Rep BENTLEYVILLE HOUSE 1

Phione # 724-239-2063
B30 Cradg Pavk tough Branch #268 Bentleyville, pa
i WEY, NG BANdE : Woka i

b Due $1.,236,00

0 9YY Rl %

Y (231 '
CORE 5, MAIN LF.
ra Bg;; B3390
5T LY 63145
- Shipped Toy
WAYNE CROUEE CoMPANY 660/0000 C/Q BEWAGE PLANT
3370 STAFFORD 8T 80000 1 N 8TATE STREET
PLTTIBURGH pa 15204~1442

CGLAIRTON, PA

CUSTOMER JOB- CLATRTON

O i A 30 ok

T i you for Ve nerTa youl Wo soprboiate yeds pro pemae, TSR e
bate oxderéd Date Bhipped Gugkomes B # ol ‘Wamid gob b piIl GF ndasuy’ SHApBEA Via - umvolgel
1/1% /23 1/19/23 SEE BELOW CLATRTON CORE & MAIN Lp 8230760
Broduct Code Degéription Ordered Shipped B/O Price UM Extended Price

CUSTOMER “BOW fans- 2010 crmirron
21168115 T 16 MJ %L/P 8LV 0153 Usa 4 .é( 1325.00000 A 19,60(}’.00'/
21AMFB161116 16 EBAD MEGALUG MJ DI 11185 ReT 16 16 /e EX
F/DI PIFE, BLACK
21LAMELYE 16 MJ REGULAR GASKET F/DI 1§ 16 w/e EA
21IRMBIO745€111  3/4X4-1/2 T-HEAD BaN IMP ¢111 192 183 /e Ha,
HIGH STRENGTH LOW ALLOY

ANSI/AWWA CL11/A21 .11

& led rrtpn
470 ,
10,0000

Fraight Dalivary Hend) irig Restouk

* Miga Hubtpital: 10,600,010
Othek : .00
Taxs A m 836,00
Terma: NET 25TH PROX ] o v
gidered By ¥RED vOeTh Inveolioe Totals $11,236.00

This brangeebion g gavernad by and subject to. Coxs & Madn's weandard tarma and condhtions, whick are (neyrporated by referunce and ageeptod.,
o raview thewe temms and conditions, pledsa wipiu: h\:l:},::/‘ll:undu.cumandmain,z!mn/

20000 Page: 1



o Shipped Tog
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY 00070000 C/0 SEWAGE PLANT
3370 STAFPORD 8Y ) 00000 1 N STATE STREET
PITTOBURGH PA 15204-144% CLAIRTON, PA

CUSTOMER JOB~ CLAIRTON

h-wn-ﬁ-umou—n«»nu-»n—nwnwnn»-nn’«h‘uwuuvcgﬂuknvnv}i»\-vﬂuvﬁq-%nwm'nwnwﬂq-unumnununum‘nuhub—-wwmuuw#nm-huw*wnwuv«uuhﬁn--!n-wn~»u

Thank you for the rhwnlky bto soprve o approdiaty your prompt payment.

CUSTOMER ¥ol -y

CORE & MAIN PO#- 1167591
/18217246927 PIPE 16"X19'6" FPE C/L & PRIME 8 5 3 6250.00000 BA 31,250, 00

2 ai ebonS
L{ 7 Cl)
B3| A50.00

¥Preight = Daldvary - Handling  -Resbdek Miss

Tarad: NRF 25TH PROX .
Ofdarsd Byt BREG BRICREMW, | il

This sranwagiion La govarndd by and subject to Coce & Hatn's standard toves and cenditions,

whigh are {ncorporated by valetwnca and accapted,
To ravigw thene verms and conditions, please vialts https

//uands .coraandnalin. con/



, . Involee 4 8231371

. Tivbles Date 1/277/23
INVOICE Adeount ¢

264134

Sales Rep BENTLEYVLIILE HOUSE 1

Phone # 724-239-2063

1830 Cialg Park Couxk Brameh #288 Bentleéyville, BA
86, B6WLE B 633de Tokal Afount Diig | $18¢746;20

z 0 (,2 [‘{ L Renid€ Ty

TORB & MAIN Lp
BQ BOX 26330

ST 1OUIH, Mo 63146
. , : shipped Poy
WAYNE CRQUSE COMPANY 000/0900 G/0 SEWAGE PLANT
3370 4TAFFORD ST 00006 1. N STATE STREBT
PITTSBURGH PA 15204-144% CLALRTON, PA
CUBTOMER JOB- CLALRTON
[ it Ao Z;;.;ZG;{«;;‘"«IJ aeEve Youl We apprecinte yevs prompe pagment, TR
nate drdered Date Shipped Custemer po ¥ gob Wawe . iy Job BiLl of lmding Shipped Vis v Giged
1/107/33 131723 8EE BELOW GLALRTON CORE & MAIN Lp 9231371
_ ’ Y C OdEREL by _ ) o
Product. Code Degosiption Otdered thipped B/0 Price UM Extended Price
CUSTOMER PO~ Jifig (
/19217238888 PIPE 309X610" ¥PE /L & T/C 1 %) 4685.00000 BA ‘/151385‘.0'0
21AMFE301130 30 EBAA MEGALUG MJ DI 1130 RST 2 2 njc BA
F/DI PIFE , BLACK
21AMF8L0L110 10 EBAK MEGALUG MJ DI iiLio rsy ) 1 N/e EA
' F/DI BIPFE , BLACK
21AMGLL0 10 MJ REGULAR GASKET F/DI 1 1 wia BA
ZLIAMB10740C111  3/4X4 T-HEAD B&N IMP C1ll HIGH 8 8 W/ BA

STRENGTH LOW ALLOY
ANSI/AWWA ¢11i/A21.11

2LAMBLLO60C11L 1X6 T-HEAD B&EN €111 HIGH A0 40 N/G

BA
STRENGTH LOW ALLOY
ANST/BWWA CL11/321.1] .
2LT30TLOOM 30XL0 MO TER Q153 USA 1 A 130060,00000 BA -/;.3,,00'0.0'0
. £30
et [M'\"Cf?/\/" b
g o Ve ’
Fralght Delivery Handling Restauk Hiso Subtotals 17,885.00
Okher: 00
. . Taks DWW 1,061,170
Tarmes NET 25TH PROX
drdered By: FRED VOGT Invoios Total: $18,746.L0

This transaction iu gm.ez:ned by and pubject Yo Cors & Mein's wtandard terms and gonditions, whieh are incorporatsd by referenca apd accaptad.
To review thema tarms and conditiona, plngne visit: hEbp://eands.goreandmsbng aoinf

00BHG Page: 1



PLEASE REMXT ALL PAYMENTS TO:

: INVOICE
Reciplent Email: Involce Number: 00219176
ef‘errie@waynei crouse ,com Custorney Numhlér: 0000222917
Ship'Vias Your RO Honbiys 478-1024
. = = BRORER L Invoice Date:  02/03/23
Robert-Jaimes Sales,; Inc, F.O.B, Shipping Polht: [OS10 OUF Order Number:  C8137/03,
‘ " PO-Box 79949 o FA* Warghouse: 02
Biffaln, NY 14225 Tatins: Entry Date;
(716) §5i-g000 1/2% 10 DAYS NET 30 BLSM: ANTHONY VAVROCH
WWW, Fjsalés.com ‘
004z PAGE: 1
50LD TO! WAYNE CROUSE, INC. BX WAYNE CROUSE, INC. b
337¢ STAFFORD STRERT A AR 17 Yy BP0 STAFFORD STREET
PITCSBURGH PA 15204 ’ LT el o el ph 15204
"‘;’ﬁ‘;‘};;’,’ ) 0. XTEM / DESCRIPTION ’ PRICE PER AMOUNT

1,00 1,00 .08 01109000000~
' 36 X' 24 C/R 810§ a04/n

2,585.00 |V

28.60 .00 16,00 0111900G000-D 942,000 ®A .00
L0 FLG WN 10B 150 FF 304/L

7.:00 .00 7.0 02112437017-D 676,800 BA

L, 00
10 FLG BLI' 150 RF 304/%
1,90 .00 i.60 41119000000 -D 16326.000 BA .00
38 PLG BUD 150 RF SERIES 2 304/
14 :00 .00 14, 00 0211RA350L7-D 732,000 Ha 00
1o FLE WM 10B 180 RF 304/L
300 . 00 3,00 01118006000-D 7830000 BA .00
36 FLG WX 10B 150 RF SERIZS 304
1,80 1.00% .00 01118000000 ~D 2170000 EA 2,170.00 |
24 PLG PLATE 5O CL 8D 304/L
16.00 16.00 s .00 01.119000000-D 314600 BA 5,033.60 |/
10 FLG PLATE $O CL SO 304/L
8.00 8.00 .00 02100307017-D 366,700 EA 2,933.80 |V
10 TEE S10 304/L
4,00 2.00 J/ ) 02102000000-1 973,000 BA 15,470.00 |V
36 EL 90 LR 108 304/L - 5 PC
MIPER

Clairtol/ éc\é
479

* CONTINUED *

INVOICES OVER 30 DAYS PAST OUE WILL BE SUBIECTED TO A 1.5% PER MONTH LATE CHARGE
SPECYALIZING IN CORROSION RESISTANT PIPING PRODUCTS
CHICAGO, I CLEVELAND, O CRANBURY, I} GREEMVILLE, WE  INDIAMAROLIS, TN GRTANID, CA  RALEIGH, N

. BALT LAKE GITY, T SORNGFIELD, MO STOCKTON, CA
708-333:3200  330-425-9136  GOS-BGO-090D 700-333-2200 B7MEILL 905-773-1000  PLO-7739938  BOL-F3-B000 LTG0 209-425-5100



PLEASE REMIT ALL PAYMENTS TO: : ' INVOICE

Reciplant Emall: Invalce Nurdtiar: 00219176
efsrcietvaynecrouge , con Custornar Numbers 0000222917
shlp Via: Your PO Number: 479-1026
W BROKER Involcg-Date:  02/03/23
Rob ef&«ﬁam’es’ Qales, ihe F.O.B. Shipping Polnt: our Order Numbar:  ©B137/01
’ PQ BGX 7999 ) FEA* W;rﬂmusm 02
Buffal, bY 14225 Terms; Enbry Date:
{716) 651+6000 L/2% 10 DAYS NET 30 SLSM:  ANTHONY VAVROCH
WV 1aales. con L .
004nd PAGE: 2
501D TO: WAYNE CROUSE; ING. EX SHIF 1Oy WAYNE CROUSE, INC, X
4370 STAFFORD STREET 3370 STAFFORD STREET

PITTSRURGH BA 15204 PITTSRURGH PA 15204

QUANTITY
SHiPPEO

M/ msscmpr_on ' PRICE PER AMOURT
2.00 2.00 ¢ .00 01109000000-D 7288.000 BA 14,536.00
36 TEE $108 304/L
k% NGO DeH A
*§o /1) FEE Bit Fiti* ORDER

$213 64 MAY BE DEDUCIED IF PAID BY 02/13/23

SUBTOTAL: 42,.728,20

T: B 42,728 .20

INVOICES OVER 30 DAYS PAST DUE WILL BE SUBIECTED TO A 1.5% PER MONTH LATE CHARGE
SPECIALIZING IN CORROSION RESISTANT PIFING PRODUCTS

CHICAGQ, (L CLEVELAND, OH  CRANBURY, 13 GREENVILLE, W1 INDIANAPOLIS, I ONTARID, LA RALEIGH, B SALT LAKB CLTY, UT SPRIBGEIELD, HG  STOCKTON, CA
08-333-2200  330-425-91L16 00-540-0200 7093332200 BA7-240-4151 097714000 91947739338 801-313-9900 3172483151 203-42%- 5106



PLEASE REMIT ALL PAYMENTS TOy

INVOICE
Recipiant Email: Invelce Numbert 00219864
aferriefwaynecrouse. com Custarner Number: 0000222917
Ship Viay Your PO Number:  479-1026
ABF CAROL STREAM, IL Involee Date;  02/28/23
Robert-James Sales, Inc. F£.0.B. Shippig Polnt: Our Order Number; Q9137/02
’ PO Box 749D Frax Warghouse: 02
Buffalo, NY 14225 Terms: Entry Date:
(716) 651-6000 1/2% 10 DPAYS NET 30 SLSM:  ANTHONY VAVROGH
www.risales.com ) .
. 01218 PAGE s 1
SOLD TO: WAYNE CROUSE, INC. BY SHIP TO! WAYNE CROUSE, INC, BY
3370 STAFFORD STREET 3370 STAFFORD STREET
RITTSBURGH A 15204 PITTSBURGH PA 15204

QUANTITY

Suipeen o - LTEM / DESCRIPTION . PRICE PER AMOUNT
0111,90000600-D 1L, 71200
10 FLG WN 108 150 FF 304/L
02111437017-D 4,737, 60
10 FLG BLD 150 RF 304/L
61112000000-D 16,326.00
36 FLG BLD 150 RF SERIES A 304/
02112435017-p 10,248.00
10 FLG WN 10B 150 RF 304/L
01119000000~ 23,490,00
. 36 FLG WY 10B 150 RFP SERIES 304
*x NO PAH ¥
*NO 0/D FEE
| §335.57 MAY BE™
SUBTOTAL: . . 66,513. 60
" PAY THIS AMOUNT: 66,513,60

INVOICES OVER 3D DAYS PAST DUE WILL BE SUBJECTED TO A 1.5% PER MONTH (ATE CHARGE
SPECIALIZING IN CORRGSION RESISTANT PIPING PRODUCTS

PR T P e ER A Apanimaaag an FRMERANIGI R LT PR TARIARA Y TAS

Aaranee e aRLETT e AT AR ey Ve LU TR TNV e Tt



%ﬁ “W'T

TEGHNDLUBIES

WTA Technologies GmbH

Fritz-Bothmann-8tr, 1

99867 Gotha

_ , Phione: +4936217377920

WIA Technologies Gmbtd, Frilz:BothmanneStr: 1, 89867 Goltia Fax: #4936217377621

Wayne Grouse, . info@wtastec.com

B0 Statiord Strest www.wia-teo.com
15204 Pittsbitrgh, PA

United States

3. Down Payment Invoice

Dear Jackle Stewart, .
We thank you very much for your afore mentioned purchese order and we are glad to canfirm you your order according
10 your PO # 479-1005 and as follows;

ln_v,o'ice no.: C‘usmmer N Date:
RE0220 10084 17.02.202%

ltem Description Quantity Unit Price € Arount €
1 3rd down payment on produced membrana blocks 1 lumpsum 38888567 388.886,67

Ths submeraed membrane unit H5L6~135840-2507340
has total 792m2 of membrane area, having 12
membrane blooks (MYTB'S} MYTB-000000-0501100
with 52m2 each and 6 membrane blocks (MYTB's) with
MY TB-DIEE40-0000000 with 26m2 ench,

Based on the production Feb 15th 2023 the following
numbers of MY T's are produced

MY TB-000000-0501100; 256pc
MYTB-035840-0000000:15 pe

The cost of sales pricef “?‘ﬂfY;Bs 5] 3(1.09U’80f?ﬁ
— “Total cost of sales price: $418.191,03

Toital* g\\ ,.,,»-"/ 88.885,67
"‘W —— i o

*tax free export

As per POJQC,

WTA Technologies GmbH VAT 1D no,i DE314168339 Commaerzhank

FritxBothmann-Sir. 1 Tax number: 156/1 22002254 1BAN: DE35 8204 0000 U152 2143 00

99887 Gotha Amtsgericht Jena HRE 513839 BIC: CORADEFFXXX

Phong: +4936217377920 Bipl-ig. Qarsten Bacherh, M.Sc, Rall Giiland

Fax! +4036217377021 Sparkasge Mitelthfringan

nfng@wta-teccom JBANE DETT 8205 1000 0163 1039 68

wy. wla-tec.com DI MELADEFIWERM



Versicherungsnachwels:

Versicherungsnehmer:
WTA Technologies GmbH
Frtz-Bothmann-Str, 1
99867 Gotha

Versicheren

SV Sparkassen Versicherung
KaiserstraBe 178

76133 Karlsruhe

Versichértes Risiko:

Inhalisversicherung

Versicherungsork: _
Fritz-Bothmann-Str, 1, 99867 Gotha
Am Kindfeber Feld 12, 99867 Gotha

Gesamiversicherungssummie:
2.400,000 €

Versicherte Gofahren:

Feudr

Einbruchdiebstahl, Raub, Vandalismus

Bemerkung:

DSV

DR, SCHMITT GMBH
VERSICHERUNGSMAKLER

Certificate of Insurance;

Policyholder:

WTA Technologies Gmbt
Fritz-Bothmann-Str, |
99867 Gotha

Insurer:

SV Sparkassen Versicherung
KuiserstroBe 178

75133 Karlsruhe

Insured Risk
Contenis insurance

Pluce of Insurance
Fritz-Bothmann-Str. 1, 99867 Gotha
Ain Kindleber Feld 12, 99867 Gothu

Yotal sum insured
2.400.000 €

Insured Perils
Fire
Burglary, Robbery, Yandalism

Dieser Versicherungsnachweis dient lediglich zur Informationszwacken: Den genaven Inhalt des
Versicherungsverirages entnehmen Sie bitte dem Versicherungsschein.

Remark:

This certificate of insyrance is issued as & matter-of information only and all condifions shall apply

as per original policy wotding

Ot Datom:

Wirzburg, 24,02.2023

gsmakier

1Wahile’ @stfachss 09

Place, Date:

Wirzburg, 24.02.2023




Photo documentation 3. Down payment invoice

MY TB-OG00K G sty .0 Sppas

External storage of 24 pallets, euach pallet with 8 MTYBs from number 004~ 192, taken December
315 2022







External storage of 32 pallets, each pallet with 8 MTYBs from number 001 — 256, taken February 15"
2023




RMYTB-035840-0000000: 15pc

Production area of 24 pallets, each pallet with 8 MTYBs from number 001~ 015, taken December,
31 2022




1ELL'E0T . J8pIQ ebueyd A9 STONYHD L3N
"PRAUCY S} JSPLN JORIBALCT 10 JSUME BUJ 0 siyby a0'0 LgLL'E0T STWICL
-Aue op-eopnieid jnowm aJe Jstuked jo eouRidasoR pue JSWAEY ‘souenss] uRisy paureu - - -
1BJ0RRUO mﬁ o} zco sigeAed s QIIINTD INMOWY 3y .mmmm_wommc 10U $i SIEOHLIET SIYL 000 000 O S pancidde [B)01,
m mﬁm \ Nm\ M”mw Rt e 0070 LLEI'S0Z . . - Joumg Aq syuous snonaxd
4 WOTLIHOYY . ut panesdde mmmcmcu EieL
(panipes junotwe vy o] LUGIIC) of pabublo aie ums o848 :oamatauoo ay; uo pue LogesRcdy SNOLWSaAa3a eNoLLIatY AHYIWWNS MEEE0 IONVHD
S} 4o SaUnBy Jfe feru] Pafjdde Junoure sy} WOl SIALID PAIILISO JUNCUE I togeueiixs yoepy) -
Y]
z ¥ treoseeran-a B a e as e K ey A " ow ok W . . )
o073l (1] %w s G3HLEED INRORY \relg0l6e  § {9 sury ssel ¢ sury)
i m_mv«z_.&.mm ONIGRTONI "HSINIZ OL SONVIVE 6
-Dwmmulmmu PZDO§< ------ P >+ b e aen e LR RN -
SU} jo piswied 03 popnUS S JOPEAUCY St pug 'SJUSWINSO J0RJUOY) S LM S5UBDIOIOR LY 8t 000SL LEL $ - ANA ININAVE LNINHND 8
Jjom au 10 Ayjenb st pejesipul se passoiBoad Sey 3o SUi Jaeq pus topetusou] ‘eBpapwoun — hew v e e e s )
SJOSPUOY Y JO 1504 U} 0 1L} JOUMOD O} SSLILISS PeNLPIY aul ‘uogedldde enoge sy Bussyd 000¥6'6zE $ " (erEogneg .amu oy g ur) .
-luoa B3EP SY] PUL SUORBAISSO SYS-UC UG PASE] 'SIUSLINI0G PEUOD Sl UIM SoURPIOIOY U} ANIRAYE U0 STIVOHLINID SNOIATN 883712
ININAVL ¥Od 1vDIdILY3D S.103LIHON - " {1PjaL g 3ury 883} y 2ur)
) i v 00080° Ly G vie ittt QOUNIVATY SSTT OINUVE TVLOL 9
m;@@w .nu mmuﬁxm usissiLuo AN
SQW «J\Qm\ @m@%_&%&&ﬂﬁ_z 00°G10'8Y g orenreane sttt (gg 4 pg oury) oBeuerel fj0L
A A whea D S 9w 21029 0} LIORS BUE paqLasng 000 s [USiel PRIOISI0 % GO0 9
- ke
HI1LNE o Aunogd oy s ) dUioe 16 ST
Y¥d o sigg ki HOM PEIRIUIOD 0 % 8 ol ; @ .
IZOVYNIVIZN 8
suopeiad(y 1003 f USIINOW & pepei
¥ - . -
mm“ M@ me e NS 48 0000L08% $ 77T HIVG O CINOLS ONV QI3 TdN0S TVIOL ¥
. 11809'L58Y groreooo Z+ LU 31va OL WNS 19VHINOD S
25091 vd * j0adsoid Zzy 8oy PIC ‘M 066 Ph e G RS A en el -
SEOPISS [EDIUYDB] JSpUalg THOLOVHINGD LLELLE0Z g e T** siepigsbueyg Aq efiuey JoN 2
00'655 PG i FEeEsAToLN NS LOVEINOD TYNISRIC 3
8NP AOU B Wasat] Usmoys Mawfed Jusimnd
1YY pue IBUME 3U) WOy PIAISOS) sjuswiAed pue pansst aism JUSWAR JO) SBlBagIS) ‘payoeye ¢ uawnoog adki viv edug uogenuuon
mwzuo%«wmwm%%owwwo? 03 _mﬁmhcou s &g Emnwmmmn aney ﬂcmme il mmﬁ 'SJuSLLENIOd eHUOD IOBRUOD SYL YIIA UOHISULES U] Mojat UMoys ST 'jusuied Jof opeu st ucfeonddy
up pajaldwod ussq sed juswifed Jof uopeaydde Sip A PSISACT YIOM S 1Bfed
pue vogeuoy ‘sbpapaoiny S I010RGU0 U5 10-1S8q Bl 0] 18] Sele0 uoﬁmhsoo paubisiapun st} .h. meﬂyﬂqnm mom zom.h(o wl—mn—¢ m—.m o.._no<m-rzoo
EIVE LOVHINGD MO LOVEINGD
. 25001 ¥d " 10sdsoid
M.._m m_.%mhnoum@ N ) <z SN0y PO M 088
- HLOZUHOWY) VA SSOINISG [EOUYTS I {HOLOVHINGD) WOML
HOLOVMINOS K i
L33 UHINY ZPHET-LTLG SOIOAL
HINMO £20Z/82/2°01 GORAd . i $2081 Vd 'NOLMIVIO
‘0L ’ ) 12180 19THIS VIS HINON |
NouLnsR1siq 9 ‘ON NOHVOIddY Z Hd 3AvHOCN dLMA NOLMIVTO L03roud. ALHOHLAY TWdIOINAIN NOL:N 10 HEINAMO) OL
g0} ebeg _

juswied Jo) uojesyiyies pue uopeslddy
juawnoog sdiL viv




Juswhed 10f uogedgMe) pue toneayddy

uewnsocqg adAl yiv

000 00°000'081 00°0 ago 000 o0 660 00°000'084 JauLYSURI] ped 12
000 00005 000 000 200 000 000 Doe0S'z. JeUnoISURL| oz
06c 00°000°L 000 00°0 006 000 felexe] 00°000'L. PIEOqISUEL &}
000 00°000°0%} 000 000 006 000 000 00"600’0rL R [GAUOD S0J0N el
000 000000 00’0 00’0 000 go0 000 00°000'0F soloedes L
000 00000'0LL oo 000 0oe 000 0070 - 06'000'04 piecH UoWMS WEN oL
600 00°006°9 000 000 008 00n 000 £0000°9 Aprig voRBEUINI0E] =1
00°0 00°008°6 00D fileys] 000 0900 000 000056 ped Buidesyosnoy yL
Q0 000BG'0L 008 800 000 000 000 00'000°01 Jogid £l
0005Z'¢ 000021 098g 00°005'2¢ 000 0076060} 00°008'2Z 00oo2'vs MOM NG ZL
ooe DO00"0L o0e 000 000 000 000 DoBe0'ol JoRleuss dWs) 23
00’0 0000008 00'g 000 006 000 0070 00°000'08 souemoliy oy
000 00°005'L oo'o 000 00°¢ 0ot goo go0og's sienuepy WO 8
000 00°008°3 006G ooe 000 600 000 06'005'L syng’sy. 8
00°s 00°005°0} 000 000 0o'o 000 00°0 BO'000'04 UoREZIIGOWRd £
0070921 000079 £EEL 00009'43 000 00 0O'0082L 00°000°%2 Aresodwsy, g
00088 00°00S° 1} lol-grad 000058 000 aoo 00'005'8 00°000°0T, uoggewed g
000 00°000°0% og'o 000 0070 000 000 00°000°01 Juuad Bomosia ¥
000 00°02g°8t ove 000 00°'0 090 go 00T 8y 21 0% ‘£
00°008's 000 00700 00°800'68 00G 000 00'000"sE 0000068 spuogfecuRINGy} z
00°000'0Z 600 00001 :00°000°00Z ] 000 00°000'002 00°060"002 uonezZIgos i
IOVYNIVISY IONYIVE % a3HOLS TYRELYIY GO BIHL  SNOHYDITdEY INTVA NOLLAMO$Q w3y
Q21T HWOD aIUOLS a31THINOD SROIATHd IINEIRDS
2Iva LovEINGD . THOZ 1OVHINGD
Z5081-°vd ‘ jeedsoid
ION 103rQud G2 SN0y IO ‘M 068
_ S103HONY {LDTVHONY) VIA SeOIAIRS [eoliyanl Jepuoig {HOLOVELINOD) WONd
HOLOVUINGD ™ .
LO3LHoYY THHTT-LELE edoAl
HINMO £202/82/Z:0L QOFSd | £208L Ve "NOLYIVIO
zoﬂnmﬁ.ﬁ%w g ‘ON NOLLYDIIddv Z Hd 3GYHO4N d1AMM NO mmu_wm._éo LOBrONd Emaﬁ%ﬁw%%%mﬂmwm%m HyaNmo) oL
gloz efed ‘




Juswnac odAL viv

00010’ L289G°298°ES ST 00°004°06v% 00°0% 00°Bes'eTLE 00°009'098% 11999 28E'YS SLOL 1HO4TY
000 LUSILE0T 200 00 000 ooe oo L8802 1 Japio abusyy L
000 00°000°C- 000 gog 0070 00°0 050 00°000's: isr uound 8t
000 00°000°0E ood. 800 Q00 000 ) jsie31] go°000'0g sueRSaULGY juswidinby |€
0G0 0000008 00’0 00’0 000 000 0o 00°000°08 sbei sjqen Anpuos i
006 00°000°cY 60’0 Qo0 000 000 0o 007060 suiofepuUnoy sjod BugyBi oe
000 00°000°0% 000 000 o090 oo T 000 00°000'0y sjpud PR GE
000 0O00G'0ES 000 oo'D 000 000 0g0 00°005'0EL yageESINASU] ¥e
000 £0°000°8% 000 00°0 00¢ 000 000 00°000'g) BoBl} jesy] €e
oo 00°000°052 ooo 00°0 00’0 000 000 00'004'0s2 Bugybry Tooze
000 00'505"1 000 ooo o000 000 000 805081 $20ina0 SUBIAK e
00°058 00°005'#e glgl 00°008°s 000 00'005'y 00°000'+ 60°000'0% sexog 08
00002 oI008 Iv) Bt 000002 0070 alene} 0076002 £0°008'sHL “s¥oRy] Juewdinby 62
00°005°e 00°000's2L gge 00°000'¢2 000 00°000°s2 0ot 007000084 sigenRIps 8T
00°008°s 00°000'6L8 g 00°000'¢6 0070 00°CO0'eY 0000005 00°000'63 L. PNPUOD WNURLNY ¥
00008 00°0£5'C8, FAN S 00°000'F9 00°0 0O000'8E 00°000'02 00°DES'651 1DPUOD QA 8z’
000 00°000'059 ‘oO0 00°g odo 00’0 000 00°600'058 seniq “beld sigeueA sz
000 007000’ 000 000 000 000 ‘000 oo'oot's ‘pey sstitosiiry B 4
000 00°000°08 000 000 000 000 00'c 00'000"08 SOUDIMS SO €2
000 00°000°50L 008 oo 000 000 00°0 80°000'201 SOUNIMG JoSLLIDOSIT zz
IOVNIVIIN FONVIVE % asyols TSIV GORIZJ SIHL  SNOLVOIddY INA NOLLIRHDSEA w3y
QELITIROS aIdoLs gILTTANOD SNOATU FINAIHOS
‘BIVQ LOVNINOGD 804 LOVHINOD
25001 vd Jpadsold
ION 103r0Nd 22V SIN0Y PO AL 088
SIS LIHONY {103 LIHOUY) VIA senyueg {ebiydal Jepuclg ((MOLOVEINGD) Wou4
HOLOVMINGD _
Emm.wﬂu%w N -€Z0E/8E/T 701 Qor3d eyveeieLs suon G205 1 Vd ‘NOLHIVID
. oL 22180 ! IDFYLS TEVAS HIMON |
NOLWNEMISIa g “ON NOLLVOI1ddY Z Hd Saveadn dLVMM NOLXMIVIS 103r0dd ALPRIOHLNY TYLIDINOW NOLsv1o “RIENAMO} OL
€jo g abeg Juswied Joj sogesyiuen pue uoyesdiy .




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

REQUISITION NUMBER 383-B

Date: March 16, 2023

TO:! Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee (the “Trustee”)
E-Mail: Rose Anne.Camilo@wellstargo.com
Peter.C Hosfield@wellsfargo.com
_Or’_
Fax: 877-175-1570
FROM: Clairton Municipal Authority (the “Borrower™)

Account No.: 48117303 (20128 CONSTRUCTION FUND)

Re: Draw from Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced
bonds dated as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture”)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fand
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payzes listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Aunthority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on the date of such certificate entitled to retain; that
neither the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee,
proceeds from insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such
expenditures or indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any pervious requisition for the
withdrawal of money from the Construction Fund.

273 _Requisition 383-B_March 2023



Item Payee
Number (Name & Address): Amount

Purpose of Obligation

1. KIH Engineers, Inc. $ 24,830.13
5173 Campbells Run Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15205

2. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 1,252.50
5173 Campbells Run Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15205

TOTAL § 26,082.63

273_Requisition 383-B_March 2023

WWTP Phase I Upgrades
Constr. Admin. & Res. Observation
Invoice No. 72896

Phase I Oversite Committee
Invoice No. 72898



March 16, 2023
Requisition No. 383-B

Account No.: 48117303 2012B CONSTRUCTION FUND

Re: Draw From Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced bonds dated
as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture”)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on date of such certificate entifled to retain; that neither
the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee, proceeds from
insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such expenditures or
indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any previous requisition. for the withdrawal of
money from the Construction Fund.

CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

By By
Secretary, Assistant Secretary Chairman or Vice Chairman

A. CONSULTING ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

L the undersigned, the duly appointed Consulting Engineer for the Clairton Municipal Authority,
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania (the “Authority”) hereby certify the following:

(a) I hereby approve the foregoing attached requisition of the Authority;

(b) The obligation listed to be paid on such requisition was properly incurred;
© The amount requisitioned is due and unpaid,
(d) Insofar as the payment is to be made for work, material, supplies, or equipment, the work has been

performed and the material, supplies or equipment have been installed in the project or have been delivered either at
the project site or at a proper place for fabrication, and are covered by the Builders’ Risk Insurance; and

(€) All work, material, supplies and equipment for which payment is to be made are, in the opinion of
the undersigned, in accordance with the plans and specifications,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set my hand hereto this 16"  day of _March 2023

QONTEAL /R KLH ENGINEERS, INC.
) 7 \REOISTERED ™, O Consulting Engineer
PROFESSIONAL

“Heal) T
JOSEPH MICHAEL BIANVITO P e -~
- m%f /-
oo T

ENGINKER « Joyp‘ﬁ M. Gigfivito, P.E.
e

S b

N PEUTRE

iy
4/4’8\{\_\]"‘

i

273_Requisition 383-B_March 2023
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Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Strest
Clairton, PA 15025

Professional Services through February 28, 2023

. »
ERGINEERS, INC

Invoice number 72896
Date 02/2812023

Project 273-124 WWTP PHASE Il UPGRADES

Contract Fercent Total Prior Current
Description Amount  Complele Billed Billed Billed
DESIGN PHASE

FIELD RECONNAISSANCE 20,000.00 100.00 26,000.00 20,000.00 0.00
PLANS, CONTRACT DOCS, PERMITTING 1,400,000.00 100.00  1,400,000.00  1,400,000.00 0.00
Subtotal  1,420,000.00 10000 1,420,00000  1,420,000.00 0.00
BID PHASBE 15,000.00 100.00 15,000.00 15,000.,00 0.00

CONSTRUCTION PHASE
GENERAL PROJECT BERVICES 270,000.00 36.42 98,334.14 §7.987.51 10,348.63
AS-BUILT DRAWING PREPARATION 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE MANUALS 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal 410,000.00 23.98 98,334.14 87,987 51 10,346.63

Total  1,845,000.00

8311 1,533,334.14  1,622,087.51 10,346.63

Construction Phase
Resident Observation
Professional Fees

MARTIN MORGAN

5173 Compbels Bun Rogd Piftsburgh, Pa 15208

Billed
Hours Rate Amount
174.50 83.00 14,483.50
Phase subtotal 14,483.50
Construction Phase subtotal 14,483.50
invoice total 24,830.13
Phone: 41249405810 Foe 412.494.0425  info@kihengineers.com

woiew klhenginesrs.com
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Clairton Municipal Authortty
1 North State Street
Clairtony, PA 15028

L

Invoice number 72898
Date 0212812023

Project 273-140 PHABE 2 OVERSITE

COMMITTEE
Professional Services through February 28, 2023
001 Phase 2 Oversite Committee

Billed
Hours Rate Amaount
CHELSEA CRAIN 1.50 75.00 112.50
JOSEPH M. GIANVITO 7.50 152.00 1,140.00
Phase 2 Qversgite Committee sublotal 1,2582.50
Invoice total 1,252.50

5173 Campbels Run Rood  Pitlsburgh, PA 15205 Phong 412.494.0510

wyrw kihenginears.com

Fox: 4124940428 info@ldhengineers.com




